#### CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

# RESOLUTION NO. 2020-253

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, APPLIED ANALYTICS, INC., FLEMINGTON, NJ, FOR THE PURCHASE OF THERMO SCIENTIFIC NITROGEN OXIDE ANALYZERS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$33,809.10.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends to enter into a contract with a State Contract Vendor for the Purchase of Thermo Scientific Nitrogen Oxide Analyzers, through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts;

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that contract be awarded to Applied Analytics, Inc., Flemington, NJ, (85089) based upon the proposal received, in an amount of \$33,809.10; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, as follows:

- 1. THAT this contract for the Purchase of Thermo Scientific Nitrogen Oxide Analyzers is awarded pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.
- 2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract to Applied Analytics, Inc., Flemington, NJ, based upon the proposal received, for the Purchase of Thermo Scientific Nitrogen Oxide Analyzers, in an amount of \$33,809.10.

| Adopted.     |            |                          |
|--------------|------------|--------------------------|
| A TENTE CITE |            | <br>President of Council |
| ATTEST:      |            |                          |
|              | City Clerk |                          |

Adopted:

## REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)



June 3, 2020 (DATE)

| 1.  | Goods or Services (detailed description):  |
|-----|--|
|     | Thermo Scientific nitrogen oxide analyzers   |
| 2.  | Amount to be Awarded: \$33,809.10  |
|     | Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release  |
| 3.  | Budgeted: By Ordinance No  |
| 4.  | **Account Number to be Charged: 0-05-55-502-900/-53-354  |
| 5.  | Contract Period (if applicable):   |
| 6.  | Date to be Awarded: June 23, 2020  |
| 7.  | Recommended Vendor and Address: Applied Analytics Inc. One Highway 12, Plaza One Flemingtom, NJ 08822  |
| 8.  | Justification for Vendor Recommendation: (attach add'l information for Council review)  Analyzers are required to continuously monitor nitrogen oxide emissions  From Down II and Clayville I in order to ensure concentrations do no exceed  New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection permit limits. |
|     | Type of Contract: State National Regional County   |
|     | Vendor's Cooperative Contract # 85089 (New Jersey contract) expires 3/31/21  |
| 9.  | Evaluation Performed by: Soseph L. Lolla   |
| 10. | Approved by: John Fills  |
| 11. |  |
|     | Awarding Proposal  Other:  |
| •   | Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration  |

\*\*If more than one account #, provide break down

### Applied Analytics, Inc. One Highway 12, Plaza One Flemington, NJ 08822 Phone: 908 782-5507

#### Please send order to:

j.armstrong@appliedonline.com

Or Fax: 908-782-5181

Date: 3-Jun-20

Prepared by: Jim Armstrong

Requested by: Joseph Colla

National OEM Sales Manager: Jim Armstrong - Cell 908-303-2499

Company: Vineland Municipal Electric Utility

Payment Terms: Net 30
Quote Validity: 30 Days

eMail: jcolla@vinelandcity.org

Shipment Lead Time: 4 - 5 Weeks

Phone: 856-794-4000

FOB Point: Destination

Ext. -4353

Freight Charges: Allowed

Address: 211 N West Avenue Vineland, NJ 08362

Taxes: Tax Exempt

**Project: Air Monitor** 

Terms & Conditions: Thermofisher Scientific

| References: | North Jersey State Contract No. 85089, Effective 10/01/2013 |
|-------------|---|

| Item                        | Qty | Description  | Unit<br>Price |       |    | Total<br>let Price |
|-----------------------------|-----|--|---------------|-------|----|--------------------|
|                             |     | Thermo Scientific Environmental & Process Monitoring   |               |       |    |                    |
| 1                           | 2   | Chemiluminescent Low Source NO-NO2-NOx Analzyer, Measurement Ranges From 0-0.5ppm to 0-500ppm, 100-120 VAC, 50/60 Hz (IEC-A electrical plug; NA), Analog & Digital, Molybdenum converter, No Zero / Span Assembly, no sample conditioning. Catalog Code: EM-42iQLS-ABANN Freight Allowed FOB Power Station |               | -2.5% | \$ | 33,809.10          |
|                             |     | Delivery: 4 - 5 Weeks ARO  Freight   |               |       |    | Allowed            |
| Total Price FOB Destination |     |  |               |       |    | 33,809.10          |